
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

will meet on 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15TH JUNE, 2022 
 

At 7.00 pm 
 

by 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD, AND ON RBWM YOUTUBE  
 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
COUNCILLORS MAUREEN HUNT (CHAIRMAN), LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
JOHN BALDWIN, GURPREET BHANGRA, MANDY BRAR, GERRY CLARK, 
GEOFF HILL, JOSHUA REYNOLDS AND DAVID COPPINGER  

 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BASKERVILLE, STUART CARROLL, CATHERINE DEL CAMPO, 
ANDREW JOHNSON, GREG JONES, GURCH SINGH, DONNA STIMSON, 
CHRIS TARGOWSKI AND HELEN TAYLOR 

 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 7 June 2022 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Becky Oates Rebecca.Oates@RBWM.gov.uk 
 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 
meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
  

- 
 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
  

5 - 8 
 

 
3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2022 as a true and 
accurate record. 
  

9 - 12 
 

 
4.   20/03149/OUT - MAIDENHEAD SPIRITUALIST CHURCH YORK 

ROAD MAIDENHEAD SL6 1SH 
 
Proposal: Outline application for access, appearance, layout and scale only to 
be considered at this stage with all other matters to be reserved for the 
construction of 49 No. apartments with associated parking and landscaping 
following demolition of existing building. 
  
Recommendation: DEFER AND DELEGATE 
  
Applicant: Shanly Homes Limited 
  
Member Call-in: N/A 
  
Expiry Date: 22 February 2021 
  

13 - 44 
 

 
5.   21/02331/OUT - STATION COURT HIGH ROAD COOKHAM 

MAIDENHEAD SL6 9JF 
 
Proposal: Outline application for Access, Appearance, Layout and Scale only 
to be considered at this stage with all other matters to be reserved for the 
erection of 8 dwellings. 
  
Recommendation: PERMIT 
  
Applicant: David Howells 
  
Member Call-in: N/A 
  
Expiry Date: 20 September 2021 
  

45 - 66 
 

 
6.   PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION 

REPORT 
 
To note the contents of the report. 
  

67 - 70 
 



 



This page is intentionally left blank



Revised September 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
 
The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning 
Acts and associ
[...]
tion to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 
in the minutes for transparency. 
 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20 APRIL 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Leo Walters (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), John Baldwin, 
Gurpreet Bhangra, David Coppinger, Gerry Clark, Maureen Hunt, Mandy Brar, 
Geoff Hill and Joshua Reynolds 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gurch Singh 
 
Officers: Rebecca Oates, Oran Norris-Browne, Tony Franklin and Adrien Waite 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received. 
 
As a point of order, Councillor Baldwin proposed a motion to elect Councillor Hill as Chairman 
for the remainder of the meeting. The motion was seconded by Councillor Brar. 
 
A named vote was taken. 

 
MOTION REJECTED. 
 
Councillor Hunt proposed a motion to elect Councillor Walters as Chairman. This motion was 
seconded by Councillor Clark. 
 
A named vote was taken. 

 
MOTION PASSED: That Councillor Walters chair the meeting. 
 
 
 

TO ELECT COUNCILLOR HILL AS CHAIRMAN (Motion) 
Councillor Leo Walters Against 
Councillor John Baldwin For 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra Against 
Councillor David Coppinger Against 
Councillor Gerry Clark Against 
Councillor Maureen Hunt Against 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Rejected 

TO ELECT COUNCILLOR WALTERS AS CHAIRMAN (Motion) 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor John Baldwin Abstain 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 
Councillor David Coppinger For 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Mandy Brar Against 
Councillor Geoffrey Hill Against 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Carried 

9

Agenda Item 3



DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Clark declared that he had previously spoken to members of the Cricket Club with 
regards to replacing the clubhouse but had not spoken to them with regards to this specific 
application. He attended the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Brar declared that her son was a member of the Cricket Club. She attended the 
meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Hill declared that he had previously voted on an application concerning the Cricket 
Club. He attended the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Reynolds declared that he had previously voted on an application concerning the 
Cricket Club. He attended the meeting with an open mind. 
 
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2022 
be a true and accurate record. 
 
21/03512/FULL - THE ARCADE HIGH STREET - COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 
9TA  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to defer the application to the Head of Planning to 
clarify the status of the lawful use of the application site areas with the application to be 
referred back to the Planning Committee. The motion was seconded by Councillor Clark. 
 
A named vote was taken. 

 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be deferred to the Head of Planning to 
clarify the status of the lawful use of the application site areas with the application to 
be referred back to the Planning Committee. 
 
The committee were addressed by three speakers. Nigel Weller, objector, Dick Scarff, 
Cookham Parish Council, and George Snapes, applicant.  
 
21/03582/FULL - THE ARCADE HIGH STREET - COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 
9TA  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to defer the application to the Head of Planning to 
clarify the status of the lawful use of the application site areas with the application to be 
referred back to the Planning Committee. The motion was seconded by Councillor Reynolds. 
 
A named vote was taken. 

21/03512/FULL - The Arcade High Street - Cookham - Maidenhead - SL6 9TA (Motion) 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor John Baldwin For 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 
Councillor David Coppinger For 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Carried 

10



 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be deferred to the Head of Planning to 
clarify the status of the lawful use of the application site areas with the application to 
be referred back to the Planning Committee. 
 
The committee were addressed by three speakers. Nigel Weller, objector, Dick Scarff, 
Cookham Parish Council, and Yiannis Apostolidis, applicant. 
 
21/02057/FULL - LAND BETWEEN MILLEY NURSERY AND WESTWINDS AND 
BEAULY - MILLEY ROAD - WALTHAM ST LAWRENCE - READING  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hunt to permit the application with the conditions listed 
in Section 14 of the report. The motion was seconded by Councillor Reynolds.  
 
A named vote was taken. 

 
APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be permitted with the conditions 
listed in Section 14 of the report. 
 
 
21/03498/FULL - COOKHAM DEAN CRICKET CLUB -  WHYTELADYES LANE - 
COOKHAM - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 9LF  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Clark to permit the application with the conditions 
listed in Section 15 of the report. This was seconded by Councillor Brar. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 
 
 

21/03582/FULL - The Arcade High Street - Cookham - Maidenhead - SL6 9TA (Motion) 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor John Baldwin For 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 
Councillor David Coppinger For 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Carried 

21/02057/FULL - Land Between Milley Nursery And Westwinds And Beauly - Milley Road 
- Waltham St Lawrence - Reading (Motion) 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor John Baldwin For 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 
Councillor David Coppinger For 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Carried 

11



 
APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be permitted with the conditions 
listed in Section 15 of the report. 
 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORTS  
 
The committee noted the planning appeals received and the planning decision report. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 19:00, finished at 20:25 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 

21/03498/FULL - Cookham Dean Cricket Club -  Whyteladyes Lane - Cookham - 
Maidenhead - SL6 9LF (Motion) 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor John Baldwin For 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 
Councillor David Coppinger For 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Carried 

12



Page 1

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

15 June 2022  Item:  1 
Application 
No.:

20/03149/OUT 

Location: Maidenhead Spiritualist Church  York Road Maidenhead SL6 1SH 
Proposal: Outline application for access, appearance, layout and scale only to be considered at 

this stage with all other matters to be reserved for the construction of 49 No. 
apartments with associated parking and landscaping following demolition of existing 
building.

Applicant: Shanly Homes Limited 
Agent: Mr Kevin Scott
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/St Marys

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Michael Lee on  or at 
michael.lee@rbwm.gov.uk 

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The application site relates to approximately 0.2 hectare of land located to the south of York 
Road, Maidenhead and forms part of the wider AL4 York Road, Maidenhead Site Allocation in the 
Borough Local Plan. York Stream defines the eastern boundary of the application site, the St 
John Ambulance site forms part of the northern boundary and Maidenhead United’s ground forms 
the western boundary and the railway embankment forms the southern boundary. The site falls 
within Flood Zone 2 and very m
[...]
ll be retained and maintained 
thereafter throughout the lifetime of the development.  
Reason: To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development and future occupants and 
prevent flooding elsewhere by ensuring that the flow of flood water is not impeded and ensure the 
channel cross-section is not reduced as a result of the proposed development as required by 
Policy NR1 of the Borough Local Plan and the NPPF (2021) and its associated guidance on 
flooding 

18 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans. 

36



20/03149/OUT - Maidenhead Spiritualist Church, York Road, Maidenhead. 

Appendix A - Site Location Plan 

37



Appendix B – Proposed Site Plan 

38



Appendix C – Proposed Ground Floor Plan 

39



Appendix D – Proposed Fourth Floor Plan 

40



Appendix E – Proposed Upper Floor 

41



Appendix F – Proposed East Elevation 

Appendix G – Proposed West Elevation 

42



Appendix H – Proposed York Stream Footpath Street Scene (from the East) 

43



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

15 June 2022  Item:  2 
Application 
No.:

21/02331/OUT 

Location: Station Court  High Road Cookham Maidenhead SL6 9JF 
Proposal: Outline application for Access, Appearance, Layout and Scale only to be considered at 

this stage with all other matters to be reserved for  the erection of 8 dwellings. 
Applicant: David  Howells
Agent: Not Applicable
Parish/Ward: Cookham Parish/Bisham And Cookham 

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Michael Lee on  or at 
michael.lee@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The application site relates to approximately 0.2 hectares of land located to the west of the 
Maidenhead/Bourne End railway, to the south of High Road and to the west of Peace Lane. The 
site falls within Flood Zone 1. 

1.2 This 
[...]
 Design – March 2021. 

2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION

2.1 Councillor Brar has requested that, irrespective of the recommendation by the Head of Planning, 
that the application is considered by Committee on the grounds that the proposal would harm the 
character and appearance of the area and result in the loss of a heritage asset. 

45

Agenda Item 5



Page 26

3. THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The application site relates to a site known as Station Court that measures approximately 0.2ha 
and is located to the south-west of Cookham railway station on the Maidenhead/Bourne End 
railway and to the east of the High Road/Peace Lane junction. 

3.2 The application site comprises an L shaped series of buildings. The larger of the buildings 
comprises the L shaped former office block which is of red brick construction with a shallow 
corrugated sheet metal roof that adjoins the former waiting room associated with the Cookham 
railway. 

3.3 To the northeast is the railway station and a cluster of shops and other services which includes 
food and convenience store, takeaways and a hair salon. Immediately to the south, west and 
north is residential development that comprises two storey terrace and detached properties and 
detached bungalows. 

4         KEY CONSTRAINTS 

4.1 The key site designations and constraints are listed below: 

 Settlement Area (Cookham), 
 Flood Zone 1 

5. THE PROPOSAL

5.1 This is an outline application with access, appearance, layout and scale only to be considered at 
this stage for the erection of 8 residential units with associated access, car and cycle parking and 
landscaping following the demolition of the existing buildings. 

5.2 During the course of the application a series of changes have been made that formed the basis of 
a second consultation. The changes are listed below:  

 The two blocks of four units have been merged into one terrace of 8 properties; 
 Alterations to the roof form to break up the main front e
[...]
ity in writing. The final document shall be agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority, and copies of the document provided for Maidenhead Local History 
Library, Maidenhead Heritage Centre, Historic England and Berkshire Archaeology.  
Reason: To mitigate the impact of development and to record historic and architectural interest of 
the non-designated heritage asset pursuant to Policy HE1 of the Borough Local Plan. 

20 The window annotated as 'obscure' on the south elevation on Plot 8 as shown on Plan No. 
SCC/PLN/204 Rev. C shall be installed and retained as such unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: In the interest of neighbouring amenity in accordance with Policy QP3 of the Borough 
Local Plan. 

21 Notwithstanding Part 1, Schedule 2 of The Town and Country Panning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) or any other amendment there shall be no 
additional windows installed to the southern elevation of Plot 8 without the prior written 
agreement of the Local Planning Authority  
Reason: In the interest of neighbouring amenity in accordance with Policy QP3 of the Borough 
Local Plan. the Local Planning Authority. 

22 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans. 

Informatives

 1 The applicant is reminded that, under the Schedule 2 of the Conservation (Natural Habitats &c) 
Regulations 1994 bats and their roost are a protected species. It is an offence to harm any bat or 
their roost. Should bats, or evidence of bats be found, during demolition works all work should 
cease and the local Natural England Offices be informed. 

62



21/02331/OUT – Station Court, Cookham. 

Appendix A - Site Location Plan 

63



Appendix B – Proposed Site Plan 

64



Appendix C – Proposed Floor Plans 

65



Appendix D – Proposed Peac
[...]
anning Inspectorate Temple Quay House, 2 The Square Bristol BS1 6PN  

Ward:
Parish: Bray Parish 
Appeal Ref.: 22/60045/REF Planning Ref.: 21/03718/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/22/

3298401 
Date Received: 25 May 2022 Comments Due: 29 June 2022 
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Hearing 
Description: 2no. semi-detached dwellings with associated landscaping, parking and vehicular access.   
Location: Land Adjacent To The Lodge Holyport Street Holyport Maidenhead
Appellant: Mr Neil Burgess c/o Agent: Mrs Fiona Jones Cameron Jones Planning 3 Elizabeth Gardens 

Ascot SL5 9BJ 

70


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	DPIs (relating to the Member or their partner) include:

	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 20/03149/OUT - MAIDENHEAD SPIRITUALIST CHURCH YORK ROAD MAIDENHEAD SL6 1SH
	5 21/02331/OUT - STATION COURT HIGH ROAD COOKHAM MAIDENHEAD SL6 9JF
	6 PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT





Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15 JUNE 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Maureen Hunt (Chairman), Leo Walters (Vice-Chairman), 
John Baldwin, Gurpreet Bhangra, Mandy Brar, Gerry Clark, Geoff Hill, 
Joshua Reynolds and David Coppinger 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Phil Haseler 
 
Officers: Becky Oates, Tony Franklin, Sian Saadeh, Michael Lee, Anthony Lenaghan 
and Oran Norris-Browne 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Brar declared that she had called in application 21/02331/OUT to be heard by the 
committee but came to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2022 be a 
true and accurate record. 
 
20/03149/OUT - MAIDENHEAD SPIRITUALIST CHURCH YORK ROAD 
MAIDENHEAD SL6 1SH  
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Reynolds to defer the application subject to a viability 
report being made publicly available, which was against officer’s recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Clark. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
RESOLVED: That the application be deferred subject to a viability report being made 
publicly available. 
 
21/02331/OUT - STATION COURT HIGH ROAD COOKHAM MAIDENHEAD SL6 9JF  
 

20/03149/OUT - MAIDENHEAD SPIRITUALIST CHURCH YORK ROAD MAIDENHEAD SL6 
1SH (Motion) 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters Abstain 
Councillor John Baldwin For 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor David Coppinger For 
Carried 



A motion was proposed by Councillor Brar to refuse the application as the scale, massing of 
the proposal and overdevelopment of the site would harm the character and appearance of 
the local area, and that the benefits of the scheme would not outweigh this harm, which was 
against officer’s recommendation. The motion was seconded by Councillor Clark. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
RESOLVED: That the application be rejected. 
  
The committee was addressed by Fiona Beaumont, objector, Cllr Bill Perry, Cookham Parish 
Council, and Ian Rennie, applicant. 
 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
Councillor Baldwin stated that application 21/02866/FULL presented a tremendous opportunity 
for members of the committee and the authority to learn lessons on the planning process, and 
formally asked for a mechanism to be put in place to ensure this situation wouldn’t occur 
again.  
  
The panel noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.50 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 

21/02331/OUT - STATION COURT HIGH ROAD COOKHAM MAIDENHEAD SL6 9JF 
(Motion) 
Councillor Maureen Hunt Abstain 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor John Baldwin Against 
Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Gerry Clark For 
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor David Coppinger Abstain 
Carried 


